Forces 2013). 
21 The International Code of Conduct for Private Security Providers 2010. 

rights-based normative rules and prohibitions which was signed in 2010 by fifty eight (58) 

companies and subsequently, the number of signatory companies rose to seven hundred and eight 

(708) by September 2013, when the possibility to become a signatory company was closed and 

replaced by membership of the ICoC Association (hereinafter ICoCA). This association under 

Swiss law will form an oversight mechanism for compliance with the ICoC, as has been foreseen